

Case Nos. 15-3291 & 15-3555

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Petitioner

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondents

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Petitioner

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

**Brief of Intervenor in Support of Respondents
City of Wilson, North Carolina**

James Baller*
Sean A. Stokes
Ashley Stelfox
Baller Herbst Stokes & Lide, PC
2014 P Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-1144 (phone)

Jim@Baller.com

*Lead Counsel

James P. Cauley III
Gabriel Du Sablon
Cauley Pridgen, P.A.
2500 Nash Street N
Suite C
Wilson, NC 27894-2367

Counsel for the City of
Wilson, North Carolina

November 5, 2015

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
And Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Numbers: 15-3291 & 15-3555

Case Names: State of Tennessee v. FCC

State of North Carolina v. FCC

Name of counsel: James Baller

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, the Intervenor, the City of Wilson, North Carolina, makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE CERRTIFICATION	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
I. THE IMPORTANCE OF BROADBAND INTERNET CONNECTIVITY AND THE CRITICAL ROLE OF MUNICIPALITIES IN MEETING THE GOALS OF SECTION 706	4
II. WILSON’S BROADBAND NETWORK.....	11
A. Background and History	11
B. Community Benefits of Wilson’s Fiber Network.....	13
C. Demand for Wilson’s Services Outside Wilson County	16
III. BARRIERS IMPOSED BY SESSION LAW 2011-84.....	17
A. Overview	17
B. Session Law 2011-84 Was Promoted By and Intended to Insulate Incumbent Private-Sector Service Providers from Competition from Municipalities.....	18
C. Barriers Posed by Section 160A-340.....	21
1. Compliance with all legal requirements that apply to private providers.....	22
2. Enterprise funds.....	25
3. Geographic limitations	26
4. Imputation of phantom costs	27
5. Restrictions on financing.....	31
6. The worthless “unserved area” exception	32

7. Cumulative delays	33
IV. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY FOUND SESSION LAW 2011-84 TO BE A BARRIER TO BROADBAND INVESTMENT AND COMPETITION.....	34
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	34
ARGUMENT	37
I. THE COMMISSION HAS THE AUTHORITY AND THE DUTY UNDER SECTION 706 TO REMOVE BARRIERS TO PUBLIC BROADBAND INVESTMENT AND TO PROMOTE COMPETITION	37
A. Removing the Restrictions of Section 160A-340 Would Not Violate the Constitution of the United States	38
B. Sections 706(a) and 706(b) Provide Independent Sources of Authority for the Commission to Remove Barriers to Broadband Investment and Competition	40
C. The Commission’s Order Does Not Implicate Traditional or Core State Functions Requiring a “Plain Statement” Standard of Review	45
D. Section 706 Meets the “Plain Statement” Standard of Gregory	51
1. Nixon is inapplicable here	52
2. Section 706 satisfies Gregory	56
E. Consideration of Hypotheticals Would Be Inappropriate Here.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Altria Group, Inc. v. Stephanie Good, 555 U.S. 70, 76 (2008) 37, 38

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 at 320 (1962)49

City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission,
33 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)45

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... *passim*

In CSX Transport v. Alabama Department of Revenue,
562 U.S. 277 (2011)59

In re FCC 11-161, 753 F.3d 1015, 1054 (10th Cir. 2014)40

New York v. United States, 488 U.S. 1041 (1992).....36

Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League, 525 U.S. 125 (2004)..... *passim*

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....36

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89, 107–08 (2000).....48

Verizon Corp. v. Federal Communications Commission,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 38, 39, 51, 52

State Cases

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. City of Laurinburg,
168 N.C. App. 75, 606 S.E.2d 721 (N.C. App. 2005)13

Insight Communications Co. v. City of Louisville,
Dkt. No. 2002-CA-000701-MR (Ky. App. 2003)23

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 13017

47 U.S.C. § 1302 *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 1302(a)38

47 U.S.C. § 1302(b)6, 38

47 U.S.C. § 253 44, 50, 52, 53

47 U.S.C. §§ 1302-13037

47 U.S.C. §1302(a)5

N.C.G.S. § 160A-312.....13
 Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 6001(k)(2), 123 Stat. 115 (Feb. 17, 2009)
 (“Recovery Act”)7,8

State Statutes

N.C.G.S. § 160A-311..... 13, 19
 N.C.G.S. § 160A-340..... *passim*
 N.C.G.S. § 160A-340.1(8).....28
 N.C.G.S. § 160A-340.1(a)(1)..... 22, 23, 24
 N.C.G.S. § 160A-340.1(a)(2).....25
 N.C.G.S. § 160A-340.1(a)(3).....26
 N.C.G.S. § 160A-340.2(b).....32
 N.C.G.S. § 160A-340.2(e)27
 N.C.G.S. § 160A-340.3.....24
 N.C.G.S. § 160A-340.4..... 31, 32
 N.C.G.S. § 163-287.....31

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I § 8.....38
 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....36

Administrative Materials

2015 Broadband Progress Report and Notice of Inquiry, FCC 15-10
 (2015)..... 10, 54
AVR, L.P., d/b/a Hyperion of Tennessee, 14 FCC Rcd 11064 (1999).....49
Cable Modem Declaratory Ruling, 17 FCC Rcd. at 4801 (2002).....51
Connecting America: the National Broadband Plan, (Mar. 15, 2010) 8, 9, 54
Sixth Broadband Deployment Report, 25 FCC Rcd. 9556 (2010) 9, 10, 53, 54

Miscellaneous

2013 Report to the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental
 Operations Regarding the Status of Telecommunications Service in
 a Changing Competitive Environment, North Carolina Utilities
 Commission.50
 Testimony of William J. Ray, Superintendent, Glasgow Electric
 Plant Board, Glasgow, KY, on Behalf of the American Public Power
 Association, Hearings on S.1822 Before the Senate Committee on

Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 103d Cong., 2d Sess.
355-56, 1994 WL 232976 (May 11, 1994) (“Hearings on S.1822”)..... 4, 5, 60

Comments of Time Warner, *In the Matter of Protecting and Promoting
the Open Internet*, Federal Communications Commission GN Docket
No. 14-28, filed July 15, 2014.43
